
 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date:   Wednesday, 31 October 2018 

Time:   10.00 am 

Venue:   Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall 
Extension, Manchester 

    
 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 

Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Councillor Richard Leese, Leader of the Council (Chair) 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults (MCC) 
Councillor Sue Murphy, Executive Member for Public Service Reform (MCC)  
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services (MCC) 
Dr Ruth Bromley, GP Member, (South) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Denis Colligan, GP Member (North) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Raja Murugesan GP Member (Central) Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Jim Potter, Chair, Pennine Acute Hospital Trust 
Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust  
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch 
Dr Tracey Vell, Primary Care representative - Local Medical Committee 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Dr Carolyn Kus, Strategic Director of Adult Social Services 
Dr Angus Murray-Browne, South Manchester GP federation 
Dr Vish Mehra, Central Primary Care Manchester 
Dr Amjad Ahmed, Northern Health GP Provider Organisation  

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 29 August 2018 (enclosed). 
 

5 - 12 

5.   [10:00 – 10:20] Our Healthier Manchester Single Hospital 
Service Update 
The report of the Director of the Single Hospital Service 
Programme, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust is 
enclosed. A video clip will also be played. 
 

13 - 20 

6.   [10:20 – 10:50] Children and Adults Safeguarding Boards 
Annual Reports 
The report of the Independent Chair of the Manchester Guarding 
Boards is enclosed. 
 

21 - 86 

7.   [10:50 – 11:20] Health and Housing 
The report of the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing is to 
follow. The item will include a presentation. 
 

 

8.   [11:00 - 11:25] Public Health Approach to Violent Crime 
The report of the Director of Population and Wellbeing is 
enclosed. 
 

87 - 90 

9.   [11:25 – 11:30] Better Care Fund 2018/2019 
The repor
[...]
e 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, Albert Square 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: a.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on 23 October 2018 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2018 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Richard Leese, Leader of the Council (MCC) (Chair) 
Councillor Bev Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing (MCC) 
Councillor Garry Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services (MCC) 
Councillor Sue Murphy, Executive Member for Public Service Reform 
Jim Potter, Chair, Pennine Acute Hospital Trust 
Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University Hospitals Foundation Trust (MFT) 
Dr Manisha Kumar Clinical Director, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
 
Also present 
 
Dr Murugesan Raja, GP Board Member Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
 
Apologies 
 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Tracey Vell, Primary Care representative – Local Medical Committee 
 
 
HWB/18/21  Minutes  
 
Decision 
 

To agree the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 4 July 2018. 

 
 
HWB/18/22  Manchester Family Poverty Strategy 2017-2022 Implementation 

Update  
 
The Board received a report from the Head of Work and Skills, Strategic 
Development Directorate and the Strategic Lead – Policy and Strategy, People, 
Policy and Reform. The report provided an update on the progress that has been 
made towards the implemen
[...]
ally left blank



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 31 October 2018 
 
Subject: Manchester Single Hospital Service – update on current position 
 
Report of:  Peter Blythin, Director SHS Programme - Manchester University 

NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the progress of the Manchester Single Hospital 
Service (SHS) Programme. In particular, it offers an outline of the work being 
undertaken following the creation of Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
(MFT) to establish the new trust and realise benefits for patients. It also refers to the 
arrangements in place for MFT to complete the proposed acquisition of North 
Manchester General Hospital (NMGH). 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to note the current position with the Manchester Single Hospital 
Service Programme. 
 

 
Board Priority(s) Addressed: 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority 
 

 
Summary of contribution to the strategy 
 

 
Getting the youngest people in our 
communities off to the best start  

 
A Single Hospital Service Programme will 
optimise the provision of healthcare 
services to young people across 
Manchester and so minimise any adverse 
effects. 
 

 
Improving people’s mental health and 
wellbeing. 
 

 

 
Bringing people into employment and 
ensuring good work for all 

 
The proposed new Single Hospital Service 
organisation will aim to be an employer of 
choice, providing access to employment 
opportunities for local people and excellent 
training and career paths for a broad range 
of healthcare professionals. 

  

Page 13

Item 5



Enabling people to keep well and live 
independently as they grow older 

A Single Hospital Service will ensure 
effective standardisation of hospital 
services in Manchester so that residents 
are able to access the best and most 
appropriate healthcare, regardless of where 
they live. 
 

 
Turning round th
[...]
l recruitment challenges across the city of Manchester. 

 
4.0.5. As part of the development of a credible strategic case, MFT is working with 

MHCC to explore the role of NMGH as part of the local health and social care 
economy. This work is being progressed by the North Manchester Strategy 
Board, led by MHCC. 

 

Page 19

Item 5



5.0 Conclusions 
 
5.1 Integration work within MFT is progressing well as the primary focus continues 

to be realising patient benefits and creating new efficiencies through the 
application of robust leadership and governance arrangements. This approach 
will help ensure MFT plays its full part in helping to realise the Manchester 
Locality Plan. 

 
5.2 Progress with the proposed acquisition of NMGH is proving to be more 

complex than initially anticipated.  Irrespective of this, MFT remains committed 
to the realisation of the plan to fully establish the Single Hospital Service for 
Manchester by transferring NMGH to MFT at the earliest practicable 
opportunity. On this basis, MFT will continue to engage with all key 
stakeholders and in particular, work with Greater Manchester Health and 
Social Care Partnership in its role to oversee the plan to dissolve Pennine 
Acute Hospitals NHS Trust. 

 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the content of the report. 
 

Page 20

Item 5



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 31 October 2018 
 
Subject: Annual reports of Manchester Safeguarding Boards April 2017- 

March 2018 
 
Report of:  Julia Stephens-Row Independent Chair of Manchester  
   Safeguarding Boards 
   Paul Marshall Strategic Director of Children's Services  
   Dr Carolyn Kus Executive Director Strategic Commissioning and 
   Director of Adult Social Services  
 

 
Summary 
 
Attached to this report are the Annual reports of the Manchester Safeguarding Adults 
Board and the Manchester Safeguarding Child
[...]
Board 
 priorities and the safeguarding work that is ongoing in their agency. 
 
2.2  Business priorities  

  Towards the end of the 2016/2017 period, the Boards began the process of 

planning their vision and priorities for the 2017/2018 year. As part of this 

preparation, the Board felt very strongly that the views of service users and 

stakeholder groups should be sought, this was undertaken through surveys, 

focus groups and face to face discussions with Board members. In early April, 

a joint Visioning and Priority Setting Event was held and partners came 

together to review what progress had been made during the year, hear the 

views of service users, identify emerging challenges including legislative, 

financial and others - that would have an impact in the forthcoming year. 

  It was agreed that the priorities for 2017/18 would be shared across the two 

Boards and would be: 

 Engagement and Involvement – listening and learning; hearing the 

voice of children and adults and Making Safeguarding Personal. 

 Complex Safeguarding – Domestic Violence and Abuse; Female 

Genital Mutilation; Sexual Exploitation; Radicalisation; Missing from 

Care, Home and Education; Organised Crime; Trafficking & Modern 

Slavery; So-called Honour Based Violence. 

 Transitions – Moving from child to adulthood in a safe and positive way. 

 Neglect – Ensuring the basic needs of every child are met. 

 Neglect - Safeguarding and supporting adults at risk of wilful neglect, 

acts of omission and self-neglect. 

Page 23

Item 6



These themes whilst shared across both Boards have specific pieces of work 

which are ‘child’ and ‘adult’ focussed although quite a significant amount is 

joint. Details of the work undertaken to work towards achieving these priorities 

is contained within the annual reports supported by some case studies.   

We have regular updates at the Boards on the Domestic Violence and Abuse 

strategy and implementation, and delivered multi agency 
[...]
and 

how we’ll deal with them 

We have: 
● Undertaken Voice of the Child self-assessments within 

Section 11 audit 

● Embedded the Voice of the Child in our multi-agency audits 

● Developed our website to have an area for children 

● Engaged children in the development of our board priorities 

 

 ● we will know what children 

think and take account of it 

when we make plans 

● we will know those views are 

taken account of when 

agencies set up and make 

changes to services. 

 

 

Page 34

Item 6Appendix 1,



 
 

Complex Safeguarding - Domestic Violence & Abuse, FGM, Sexual Exploitation, Radicalisation, Missing, 

Organised Crime, Trafficking & Modern Slavery, So-called Honour Based Violence 

We will:  What will change? 
● Ensure that the complex safeguarding issues listed are 

tackled effectively and that children at risk are protected 

● Seek assurance from Community Safety partners that 

safeguarding issues are considered throughout the 

response to domestic violence and abuse 

● Work with housing providers, the voluntary sector & 

communities to raise awareness of complex safeguarding 

issues and how to tackle them.  

We have: 
● Supported the Integration of Protect and Integrated Gang 

Management Unit (IGMU) services in preparation for 

Complex Safeguarding Hub 

● delivered a series of awareness multi-agency awareness 

raising events regarding modern slavery and trafficking and 

developed a Manchester Modern Slavery and Trafficking 

Strategy 

● Heard from Community Safety Partners who provide the 

Complex Subgroup with thematic updates re Domestic 

Violence & Abuse, Female Genital Mutilation etc, raising 

any concerns to the Board. 

 ● We will be assured that 

children at risk are effectively 

and consistently protected 

from harm, or supported it if it 

does occur. 

 

 

Transitions - moving from child to adulthood in a safe and positive way 

We will:  What will change? 

● agree a clear, commonly understood definit
[...]
ank



  

Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 31 October 2018 
 
Subject: Public Health approach to violent crime 
 
Report of:  Director of Population Health and Wellbeing  
 

 
Summary 
 
A number of reports have highlighted the success of adopting a public health 
approach to tackling violent crime. The work undertaken in Glasgow over the past 
decade is probably the best example of achieving positive outcomes as evidenced by 
a significant reduction in homicides involving a knife. 
 
Partners in Manchester are keen to explore whether such an approach could be 
developed for the city and it is proposed that this work is taken forward under the 
auspices of both the Health and Wellbeing Board and Manchester Community Safety 
Partnership. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to: 
 
1. Support the development of proposals to adopt a public health approach to violent 

crime. 
 

2. Ensure that key personnel from the organisations represented on the Board input 
to the proposals.  

 

 
Board Priority(s) Addressed:  
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority Summary of contribution to the strategy 

 
Getting the youngest people in our 
communities off to the best start  

 
The work could have significant positive 
benefits for the health of children and 
young people in the city 
 

 
Improving people’s mental health and 
wellbeing  
 

 

 
Bringing people into employment and 
ensuring good work for all 
 

 

  

Page 93

Item 8



  

Enabling people to keep well and live 
independently as they grow older 
 

 
Turning round the lives of troubled 
families as part of the Confident and 
Achieving Manchester programme 
 

 

 
One health and care system – right care, 
right place, right time 
 

 

 
Self-care 
 

 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  David Regan 
Position: Director of Population Health and Wellbeing 
Telephone:  0161 234 5595 
E-mail:  d.regan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
N
[...]
m.  

 

2. The Manchester context 

 

2.1 Some aspects of a public health approach are already being taken forward 

through the Manchester Community Safety Partnership and the Serious and 

Organised Crime Executive Group (SOCEG) chaired by Chief Superintendent 

Wasim Chaudhry.   

 

2.2 There is also good collaborative work between the Manchester Health and 

Care Commissioning (MHCC) Population Health Intelligence Team and the 

Community Safety Data and Information Manager in relation to trauma and 

injury data. 

 

2.3 However, there is a recognition that more could be done by learning from the 

best practice elsewhere, not only in Glasgow but also some of the hospital 

based schemes in London such as RedThread, the provision of specialist 

youth support to young victims of violence in the four Major Trauma Centres. 

Page 95

Item 8



  

Next steps 

 

2.1 It is proposed to establish a working group under the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Community Safety Partnership to develop a set of proposals that 
relate specifically to Manchester. The challenging budget context is 
recognised so initially the work will focus on what can be done from existing 
resources. To ensure the work involves the appropriate people with the 
expertise the input of the following will be required: 

 

 MHCC Population Health and Wellbeing Team 

 NHS Hospital Trust Emergency Department Consultants and Senior 

Nurses 

 Greater Manchester Mental Health Trust Leads 

 GP Neighbourhood Leads 

 Community Safety Partnership Team 

 Greater Manchester Police 

 Youth Justice Lead 

 Probation Service 

 MCC Education and Social Work Leads 

 VCSE Organisations 

 

3. Recommendations 

 

The Board is asked to: 
 
1. Support the development of proposals to adopt a public health 

approach to violent crime. 
 

2. Ensure that key personnel from the organisations represented on the 
Board input to the proposals.  

 

Page 96

Item 8



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 31 October 2018 
 
Subject: Better Care Fund 2018/2019  
 
Report of:  City Treasurer, Manchester City Council  

Chief Finance Officer, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning 

 

 
Summary 
 
The Better Care Fund (BCF) has been established by Government to provide funds 
to local areas to support the integration of health and social care. Section 75 of the 
National Health Service 2006 Act gives powers to local authorities and health bodies 
to establish and maintain pooled funds out of which payment may be made towards 
expenditure incurred in the exercise of prescribed local authority functions and 
prescribed National Health Service (NHS) functions. 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 
overview of the plan submitted for Better Care Fund 2018/19 and update on changes 
from the guidance released in July 2018. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to note the changes to the Delayed Transfers of Care monitoring 
and confirm the spending plan for 2018/19. 
 

 
Board Priority(s) Addressed:  
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority Summary of contribution to the strategy 

 
Getting the youngest people in our 
communities off to the best start 
 

 
The Better Care Fund supports the 
integration of health and social care. 
• To improve the health and wellbeing of 

people in Manchester 
• To ensure services are safe, equitable 

and of a high standard with less variation 
• To enable people and communities to be 

active partners in their health and 
wellbeing 

• To achieve a sustainable system 

 
Improving people’s mental health and 
wellbeing  
 

 
Bringing people into employment and 
ensuring good work for all  
 

Page 97

Item 9



 
Enabling people to keep well and live 
independently as they grow older  
 

 
Turning round the lives of troubled 
families 
 

 
One health and care system – right care, 
right place, right time 
 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2018 
 
Present  

 
Councillor Richard Leese, Leader of the Council (MCC) (Chair) 
Councillor Bev Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing (MCC) 
Councillor Garry Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services (MCC) 
Councillor Sue Murphy, Executive Member for Public Service Reform 
Jim Potter, Chair, Pennine Acute Hospital Trust 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University Hospitals Foundation Trust (MFT) 
Dr Ruth Bromley, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Denis Colligan, GP Member (North) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Murugesan Raja, GP Member Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Neil Walbram, Healthwatch 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Dr Tracey Vell, Primary Care representative – Local Medical Committee 
 
Also present 
Peter Blythin, Director SHS Programme – Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Cym D’Souza, Chief Executive - Arawak Walton Housing Association 
Robin Lawler, Chief Executive, Northwards Housing 
Sean Duffy, Manchester Housing Providers’ Partnership 
Graham Mellors, Central Manchester GP Federation 
Julia Shephens-Row, Independent Chair of the Manchester Safeguarding Boards 
Craig Harris – Executive Director Safeguarding 
 
Apologies 

Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch 
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
 
 
HWB/18/28  Minutes  
 
Decision 

 
To agree the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 29 
August 2018. 
 
 
HWB/18/29  Our Healthier Manchester Single Hospital Service Update  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Single Hospital Service (SHS) 
Programme which provided an update on the progress of the SHS. The report 



 

referred to delivery of the integration plans and Year Two post-merger plans 
following the creation of Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust (MFT) and the 
current position regarding the proposal for MFT to acquire North Manchester 
General Hospital (NMGH). The Board also viewed the MFT “Together Care Matters 
– Our Values” video to demonstrate the ongoing work to engage staff and develop 
positive culture, values and leadership across the organisation.     
 
The Chair invited questions. 
 
Members commented that the positive benefits provided by a single trust were 
noticeable and included the positivity and moral of staff to continue to develop and 
improve care and an increase in efficiency through dealing with a single citywide 
organisation rather than of a number of trusts. 
 
A member referred to the involvement of Healthwatch and questioned why the 
number of Quality Impact Assessments (QIA) had increased from a single QIA, as 
previously reported, to four hundred QIAs.  
 
It was reported that a review of the Single Hospital Service had revealed a large 
number of QIAs across the Trust. The Trust is committed to equality and diversity 
and the Integration Steering Group had received a report on the issue which would 
be shared with Healthwatch. 
 
In welcoming the report, the Chair referred to the partnership of the MFT, 
Manchester Primary Care Partnership (MPCP) and Manchester Local Care 
Organisation (MLCO) and the work to move towards a preventative care approach 
away from hospital and closer to patient’s homes and asked would this be addressed 
in the next report. 
 
The Board was informed that the report submitted had focussed primarily on the first 
year of the MFT, however during this period the MFT has provided a lot of support to 
the work of the MLCO. It was reported that a partnership of MFT, MLCO, the Council 
and MPCP is working to move the provision of care out of hospital and into patient’s 
homes. An example of this joint work included the recent discharge of 57 patients 
over a period of seven weeks who’s stay within hospital had gone over 100 days.  
 
In noting the good progress made with MFT and the improvements in care provision 
in Wythenshawe and Central Manchester the Chair commented that the progress of 
the transformation journey had been delayed and it was necessary to accelerate the 
work in the development of a different approach to care. The point was also made 
that patient care at NMGH had suffered as a result of the uncertainty around the 
acquisition and transformation process of NMGH and it was now vital to finalise and 
agree a strategic case in order to move forward.  
 
The meeting was informed that MFT is working closely with SRFT to accelerate two 
strategic cases. Further discussions with National Health Service Improvement 
(NHSI) had been necessary to resolve questions raised on national funding and 
NHSI options appraisal. This process would help to avoid a delay in completing the 
strategic case. It was reported that meetings would take place on 9 November with 
the Transaction Board and 21 November with the NHSI and it was anticipated 



 

progress could be made. It was acknowledged that the time taken in this process 
may be having an impact on the moral of staff at NMGH and staff engagement 
meetings had taken place to provide assurance to staff. As part of its involvement in 
the transformation process, SRFT was working to ensure patient safety is 
maintained at NMGH and arrangements were in place to promote NMGH to 
oversees nursing staff and recruit additional nursing staff in the short term.  
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted and the comments received. 
 

2. To note the current position of the Single Hospital Programme. 
 
 

HWB/18/30 Children and Adults Safeguarding Boards Annual Reports 
 
The Board received a report from the Chair of the Manchester Safeguarding Boards, 
the Strategic Director of Children’s Services and the Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care. The report provided the Annual reports of the Manchester Safe 
Guarding Adults Board and the Manchester Safeguarding Children’s Board for the 
period April 2017 to March 2018. A copy of the “Trust Your Instinct” booklet was 
circulated to members. 
 
The report set out the business priorities for 2017/18 that would be shared across 
the two boards. These included: 
 

 Engagement and Involvement – listening and learning; hearing the voice 

of children and adults and Making Safeguarding Personal. 

 Complex Safeguarding – Domestic Violence and Abuse; Female Genital 

Mutilation; Sexual Exploitation; Radicalisation; Missing from Care, Home 

and Education; Organised Crime; Trafficking & Modern Slavery; So-called 

Honour Based Violence. 

 Transitions – Moving from child to adulthood in a safe and positive way. 

 Neglect – Ensuring the basic needs of every child are met. 

 Neglect - Safeguarding and supporting adults at risk of wilful neglect, acts 

of omission and self-neglect. 

The Board welcomed the report and commented on the help the reports provide to 
GPs and other frontline roles and the work with communities in helping to identify 
and report on areas of concern. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the Children and Adults Safeguarding Annual Reports 2017/2018. 
  
2. To request that Health and Wellbeing Board members to consider how the 

Children and Adults Safeguarding Annual Reports are disseminated and hold 
to account their organisation with regard to delivering the priorities of both 
Safeguarding Boards.  



 

 
HWB/18/31  Health and Housing 
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing 
which provided an overview of some of the initiatives and programmes currently 
underway in Manchester related to housing and health for the purpose of 
contributing to better outcomes for residents. The Board also received a 
presentation.  
 
The report provided the basis for a thematic discussion on the challenges and 
opportunities for a stronger collaborative approach between the organisations 
represented on the Health and Wellbeing Board registered providers and other key 
stakeholders. 
 
The Chair invited comments and questions from Board members. 
 
A member welcomed the report and referred to the work being done on age friendly 
initiatives within the city. Reference was also made to the good work being done 
within the social housing sector however, it was commented that more focus was 
needed on work with private rental sector landlords. The Board was informed that a 
growing number of residents in private rented accommodation were contacting local 
councillors regarding the condition of their homes and the related health conditions 
suffered as a consequence of this. The private sector provided accommodation for 
many of the most vulnerable people in the city and this would usually be low quality 
accommodation. It was requested that private rental sector accommodation be 
included within the work programme of the Board.  
 
A member commented on the positive work of health providers to provide mini hubs 
to support heath care for homeless people in view of the significant impact 
homelessness has on the health of the individual. It was noted that the average life 
expectancy of a person sleeping rough over time reduces significantly due to 
resulting ill health (female 43 years and male 47 years). The Board was informed 
that another area of concern is the number of homeless people living within 
temporary dispersed accommodation across Manchester, which currently stands at 
1900. The poor living conditions of short term private sector accommodation being 
used in these situations was having a negative impact on the health of those people 
concerned. The Board was requested to include the impact of homelessness on 
health within the work programme. 
 
It was reported that the work of Wythenshawe Integrated Neighbourhood Service 
(WINS) had been successful in the way issues such as health and adult and 
children’s safeguarding had been identified and addressed. Also, training materials 
had been developed for health workers and twelve homeless health champions were 
available to provide help and support at the Urban Village Medical Practice. It was 
noted that the service could be further improved through upskilling by primary care 
staff within their existing skillsets.  
 
In noting the importance of focussing on the health of homeless people, a member 
highlighted the need to consider work taking place on an inclusion based primary 
health care model that included support for before and after periods of 



 

homelessness. Reference was made to clusters of poor quality temporary private 
rented accommodation that is used to home a significant number of vulnerable 
people and the need to recognise the impact of health on those living in poor 
accommodation. 
 
The Chair welcomed the comments and added that Manchester had seen the private 
rented housing sector triple in size to become the largest provider of accommodation 
in the city. The Manchester Life initiative had provided high quality accommodation 
with flexible three-year secure tenancy agreements for social housing. Unfortunately, 
this was not the case across all of the private sector with the quality of some of the 
accommodation used being poor quality. Landlords were using older properties to 
convert into cheap multiple occupancy lets. It was noted that the private rented 
sector had become a major contributor in the rise of homeless people and families 
who were unable to pay increased rents and were subsequently evicted. The Board 
noted that the impact of poor housing on health was as significant as other major 
causes such as smoking, poor diet and lack of exercise. 
 
The attention of the Board was drawn to the number of diverse Black and Minority 
Ethnic (BAME) communities in the city who were living in low quality accommodation 
and were unlikely to be registered with a GP or seek medical care. Further research 
and work was needed to reach out to those communities in order to provide help and 
support in accessing medical care and better accommodation.  
 
The Chair also referred to the issue of asthma and respiratory disease and as well 
as the links to poor housing he also stressed the importance of the impact of poor air 
quality on health. The Chair requested that raising awareness about Clean Air was a 
key role for health organisations to stimulate discussion and action across a wider 
audience. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted. 
 

2. To request the inclusion of the following topics within the Annual Work 
Programme: 
 

 Impact on health caused by poor quality accommodation within the 
private rental sector and support for vulnerable groups;  

 Impact on health as a consequence of homelessness; 

 Research into the health and housing needs of BAME communities 
living within Manchester. 

 
3. To request that the topic of Clean Air be added to the agenda for the next 

meeting of the Board. 
 
 
HWB/18/32  Public Health Approach to Violent Crime  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing 
which highlighted the success of adopting a public health approach to tackling violent 



 

crime. The Board was informed that work in this area, undertaken in Glasgow over 
the last decade, had achieved positive outcomes based on a significant reduction in 
the number of homicides involving a knife. 
 
The report stated that partners in Manchester are keen to explore a similar approach 
for the city and for the work be taken forward through a Working Group under the 
guidance of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Manchester Community Safety 
Partnership, using existing resources. To ensure the work involves the appropriate 
people with the expertise the input of the following groups and organisations would 
be required: 

 

 MHCC Population Health and Wellbeing Team 

 NHS Hospital Trust Emergency Department Consultants and Senior 

Nurses 

 Greater Manchester Mental Health Trust Leads 

 GP Neighbourhood Leads 

 Community Safety Partnership Team 

 Greater Manchester Police 

 Youth Justice Lead 

 Probation Service 

 MCC Education and Social Work Leads 

 CSE Organisations 

Decisions 
 

1. To support the development of proposals to adopt a public health approach to 
violent crime. 
 

2. To request officers to ensure that key personnel from the organisations 
represented on the Board input to the proposals.  

 
 

HWB/18/33  Better Care Fund 2018/2019 
 
The Board received a report from the City Treasurer (Manchester City Council) and 
the Chief Finance Officer (Manchester Health and Care Commissioning) which 
provided the Board with an overview of the plan submitted for Better Care Fund 
2018/2019 and an update on changes from the guidance released in July 2018. 
 
The Better Care Fund was established by the Government to provide funds to local 
areas to support the integration of health and social care. Section 75 of the National 
Health Service 2006 Act gives powers to local authorities and health bodies to 
establish and maintain pooled funds. Payment from the funds may be made towards 
expenditure incurred in the exercise of prescribed local authority functions and 
prescribed National Health Service (NHS) functions. 
 
Decisions 
 



 

1. To note the changes to the Delayed Transfers of Care monitoring. 
 

2. To confirm the expenditure plan for 2018/19, as agreed previously at the 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 30 August 2017. 

 


